COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 16, 1925,
. Regular Sesston.
Meeting called to order
President Wodbury.

by

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Grat, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet,
Nichols, Dwyer, Ware, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12.

Absent: Ald, Moore, Bursley,
Young, 3.

Printed pamphlets of Nov. 2,
1925, not received from printer.
Commnunications,

From Board of Public Works,
City Engineer presented tabu-
lat.on of b.ds on Sanitary Sewer

as follows:

R. T. Liddicoat ........ $2,419.00
D. Ostrander .......... 2,5618.00
Wm, Eddy & Son ...... 1,889.28
Engineer’'s Est. ........ 1,628.75

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that

Board recommends to Council that

the bhid of Wm. Eddy & Son, the
lowest hidder, be accepted for
construction of lateral sewer in

Dist. No. 168 on Chubb road and
contract awarded to them.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that rec-
ommendation of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following  vate:
Yeas, Ald, Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Lutg,
Pres, Woodbury, 12. Nays., none.
From Board of Park Commu.ssion-

ers,
Nov. 16, 1925.
To the Honorable, the Common
Counceil,
Ann Arbor, Mich,:

Gentlemen: The Board of Park
Commissioners request zathoriza-
tion from the Common Council to
purchase a parcel of land from
Mrs. Mattie Huebner. The par-
cel of land to be used as g desira-
ple addition to West Park. A
thirty day option on the property
has been secured. This option
expires November 25th, 1925. T]?[e
purchase price agreed upon 1S
three hundred dollars. The di-
mensions of the parcel are as
follows: West line 201.24 feet,
North 104.13 feet, Xast 133.96
feet, South 115.22 feet. These di-
mensions include a portion of the
old D, J. & C. Right of Way.
Funds for the purchase of this
property were placed in the Park
Fund for this fiscal year.

Respectfully submitted, E. A.
Gallup, Gen, Supt. and Forester.

241

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that
request be granted and the Mayor
and City Clerk authorized to draw

warrant for balance due when
abstract an deed are approved
by City Attorney.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Communication from The De-
troit Edison Company, submitting
contracts for installation of boule-
vard street lights on State St. be-
tween Huron and William Sts. for
period of five years, and also an
alternative form of contract to
cover entire lighting system with
exception of lights in the Main-
st. district which are served by
special contract and through reg-
ular meter, received and referred
te Lighting Committee and City
Attorney,

Petitions,

Of Alice Porter, requesting re-
fund of curb and gutter taxes,
received and referred to Finance
Comm ttee,

Of Barwise W. Manwaring, for
permission to employ competent
coniractors to construct a lateral
sewer on Broadway from north-
erly end of present sewer north-
erly to concrete pavement which
was constructed by State and agree-
ing to pnay all expenses connected
with said construction of sewer,
received and referred to Sewer
Comr mittee.

Protest.

Of Ann Arbor Floral Company,
relative to payment for licenses
‘ssued Nov. 14, 1925, to sell flow-
ers, received and referred to Ordi-
nance Committee.

Committee Reports.
Finance Report,

Fire IFund
Chas. Andrews, salary ...$ 95.16
Henry- McLaren, salary 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary . 77.65
Herman Kruse, salary .. 77.65
Frank Markey, salary 74.64
Emil Damman, salary 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salary 74.64
Flovd Naylor, salary 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary T4.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ..... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary .. 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary 74.64
John Comiskey, salary .. 74.64
Chas. Smith, salary 74.64
Walter Fieldeamp, salary 74.64



242
Percy Whitlock, salary 74.64
Edward Zeeb, salary .... 74.64
Geo. Schmid, salary .... 74.64
Henry Kolander, salary .. 74.64
Albert Hoffman, salary 74.64
Elmer Rintz, salary 74.64
Ogcar Rintz, salary -..... 74.64
Earnst Heller, salary .... 74.64
Ira Nevarre, salary ..... 74.64
Frank Ryan, salary ..... 74.64
Harold Gauss, salary 74.64
Laurence Chatterton, sal. 74.64

John Waterman, salary .. 74.64
Chas. Carroll, salary 42.61
Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. NaV. oo $2,322.03

Police Fund

Thos. O'Brien, salary ....$ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary, 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary .... 79.16
W. J. Aprill, salary ... 74.64
Ed. Blumhart, salary 74.64
M. G. Howard, salary .... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 74.64
Arnold Bush, salary .... 74.64
Norman Cock, salary .... 74.64
Sherman Mortenson, sal. 74.64
Albert Huesel, salary 74.64
Irwin Keebler, salary 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ..... 74.64
Benj. Ball, salary ...... 67.96
Harry Smith, salary 67.96
Roland Wooster, salary .. 67.96
Herman Suma, salary ... 67.96
Oscar Wier, salary ..... 67.96
Police Fund total salaries

1-2 me. . Ny, o . .- $1,339.68

Water Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary ..$ 67.95
Emanuel Sodt, salary 83.33
Fred Linde, salary ..... 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary 65.83
Robert Young, salary .. 60.83

Durward Young, salary .. 53.33

A. E. Hawkes, salary . 65 00
C. W. Shetterly, salary .. 89.58
Donna Woodward, salary 60.00
William Groves, salary 65.00

J. C. Ledwidge, salary ... 65.00

—

Water Works tota] semi-

monthly salaries ..... $ 750.85
Contingent Fund

Frank Marz, salary ..... $ 174.64

Fred J. Staeb, salary .... 50.00

Total salaries ........, .$ 124,64

Municipal Garage
The Detroit Edlson Co.,

L Coal IR 4 4, O IERE S, i, Son $ .45
L. M. Hengesbaugh & Co.

supplies ....... e G 4.62
Sam C. Andres, supplies . 2.35

Ann Arbor Exide Battery

COMMON COUNCIL—NO

VEMBER 16, 19256

Service, supplies ...... 12.95
The Artificial Ice Co., sup-

PHOE "o rihv s b aminnie aceiehh .50
Ernst Brothers Electric

Shop, supplies .:...... 6.21
The Michigamme O0Oil Co.

SUDDHOS. . oo - cuniangideis 22,52
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

DUIBE ™ . v Pl st s e 3.15
Henry 8. Platt, supplies 25.91
W. E. Linderman, labor 44,83
Arthur T. Groesman, re-

DaIPa" .5 s ot e 1.00
Quality Pamt & Trim Shop

repalrs i i e 1.00
Total supplies etc Munici-

pal Garage ........... $ 125 49

Engineer Dept.
Jim Acqui, services ..... 57.00
Wm. J. Chambers, services 87.50
K. W. Donnell, services .. 57,20
Geo, E. Hodgins, services 75.00
Dorland Howey, services . 40.00
D. Lamet, services ..... 24.20
V. W. McAdam, services . 87.50
Don H. Mann, services .. 41.00
Harold Marquardt, services 42,00
Paul Minnis, services .... 42,00
F. Schmid, services ..... 75.00
S. J. Vorheis, services 8§.00
C. Preston Witcher, serv’s 75.00
Total Enginner Dept. ....$ 711.40
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tolls § .83
Water Works Dept. foun-

BATE . i idv ' a0 % o n Sy 24.95
The Detroit Edison Co.

DB 5 sie o ol o n S R 7.48
Banner Laundering Co.,

TAMIETITEYS & i aoe oy et 5.50
Timothy Stowe, serviceg 54.60
Wm. A. Seery, services ... 47.60
Emma Crippen, services . 28.60
Clare B. Dudley, services 5.10
James Codon, services 37.50
Public Health Nursing

Assoc. services ........ 26.75
Eugene Dietzen Co., sup-

PlIER, e 21.35
Ann Arbor Foundry Co,

SUDPIes. .« swu v aisd e 112.50
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

PHBG . oo i e et 21.22
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup—

PER. " Sk ik o i 90
The Mayer - Shairer Co,

suppliea: .. asnbr i e 78.70
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

RIeB. « . nidsniesiasaniaee 75
Municipal Ga.ra.ge (Health

Dept.) supplies etc. 60.44
The Schultz Grocery, sup-

plles " otkae s hetal g 1.50
R. A. Stewart, supplies



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

Lt A o 101.75
Frank W WJIkmson sup-
plies ................. 5.00
Hollanfl, Ackerman & Hol-
land, blue print ..... . 1.44
The Ann Arbor Times
News, printing ........ 446.25
Geo. W. Lutz, labbr ete. . 550
Washtenaw Electric Co.,
repairs ........ . 000, i
Washtenaw Gas Co., re-
pairg ... i 32.07
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, at-
tending convention .... 160,77
I. G. Reynolds, postage
paid - ... e .75
Total supplies etc ...... $1,230.55
Contingent Fund total in-
cluding salaries ...... $2,192.08
Cemetery Fund
Water Works Dept.,, water $ 1.50
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,
light .. ... o .. $2,063.57
Water Works Fund
Mich. Valve & Foundry
Co., supplies ........ $ 316.28
Crane Co., supplies .... 611.49
James B. Clow & Sons,
supplies ............. 524.66
Pruner Coal Co., supplies 12.48
Wm. H. L.. Rohde, supplies 14.75
David A, Killins & Sons,
supplies ........--.... 3.00
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,
supplies .............. 92.00
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
plies ..........--..... 9.76
Staebler 0©Oil Co., supphes 5.42
Abbott Gasoline Co., sup-
plies ............... . 15.90
Mayer-Schairer Co., sup-
plies . ... ... ... 04.2b6
The Athens Press, supplies 36.00
John J. Sauer, supplieg 1.95
C. A, Sauer Co. supplies 80.29
Earl Sperry, supplies ...- 2.00
Fred H. Sodt, services t9.50
The Welding Shop, services 12.50
O. D. Morrill, repairs .... 9.00
Smith Tire Repair Co., re-
pairs . ... . i i 1.00
‘Washtenaw Gas Co., re-
pairs & serviceg ...... 7.60
Municipal Garage, repairs 103.13
Geo. Walterhouse, side-
walk construction ...-: 7.54
Detroit Edison Co., light
& power ............. 1257.7
C. D. Haner, cartage 10.90
Mich. Central Railroad,
freight ............... 44,45
Water Works Dept., ex-

.....

- 243
pense ..-........ e 41,16
Total supplies etc. ...... $3,334.94
L. Gerrick, labor ........ $ 62.40
A, Gerstler, labor ....... 59,80
L. Furthmueller, labor 60.45
W. Western, labor ...... 41.60
A. Jedele, labor ......... 60.00
H. Maier, labor ........ {0.00
J. Dean, labor .......... 81 60
C. Sauer, labor .......-. 59.15
A. Glausnapp, labor ..... 54.60
J. Dubolski, labor ....... 55.20
M. Soldato, labor ..... .. 55.20
Geo, Rogosh, labor ...... 55.20
H. Gerstler, labor ...... 55.20
Waldo Eisemann, labor .. 57.60
Total labor ............. $ 801.00
Water Works Fund total
including salarias -$1.886.7H
Park Fund
. Geo. Davis, labor ....... 55,60
Ben. Foster, labor 50.6b
Joe Martin, labor ....... 39.60
Eara Moore, labor ...... 50.50
Total labor ............ L 201.20
The Peoples Abstract Co.,
abstract .....-... 4.00
Ann Arbor Implement Co "
supplies . ............ 66.35
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
plies ........c.. ... b8
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-
plies --........... e 1.00
Municipal Garage, sup-
plies, ete. ... ... ..., .78
Schlenker’'s H ar d ware,
supplies . ............. 1.50
Geo. Wahr, supplies 4.00
Ralph Wailliams, supplies 25.00
Hodson & Bonisteel, gravel 40,00
Total Supplies, ete, .--..§ 154,21
Park Fund total ........ 365.41
Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor ...... 76.30
Emanuel Cook, labor 3
. Milbhurn Embury, Jabor .. 29.70
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 28.40
Fred Hanselman, labor 64.35
John Hanselman, labor 39.060
John Herrst, labor ...... 3.50
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 54.00
Sam Horning, labor 29.00
Sam Kalmbach, labor 20.50
Wm. Keppler, laboi ..... 61.80
Geo. Mack. labbor 12.00
Fred Malke, labor ...... 39.15
James Mason, labor 61,75
Clyde Meabon, labor ... 29.40
Geo. Menice, labor 59.40



244
Julius Nimz, labor ...... 39.15
Chris. Paul, labor ...... 53.70
Chris. Pfaus, labor 31.00
Ed. Roehm, labor ...... 56.40
Fred Schaeberle, labor 47,00
Walter Schaible, labor . 59.40
Otto Schanz, labor ..... 64.35
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 45.00
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor . 49.50
Fred Ulrich, labor .... 73.10
Wm. Wayman, labor 46.00
Martin Welch, labor ..... 59.40
Jim Cummings, team 79.11
Leo Gutekunst, team 70.22
Carl Rehberg, team 86.22
Total labor ............ $1,558.13

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tolls . $ 1.20

The Automatic Signal &

Sign Co., supplies 71.50
The Barrett Co., tarvia . 25.33
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,

supplies .............. 35.76
Shunk Mfg. Co., supplies 3.20
Wehr Co., supplies ...... 36.17
Ann-A TFuel Co.,, supplies 8.40
Ann Arbor Construction

Co., brick ...-........ 27.60
Beranek & Martin, sup-

plies, etc. ............ 5.25
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

plies ...ttt .60
Henry S. Platt, supplies 10.00
John J. Sauer, supplies .. 3.90
Schumacher Har d ware

Co., supplies ..... v e s 11.80
August Birk, hay..... ..ot 54.33
David A. Killins & Sons

EPAVE] . uisssemsesaee 946.00
Geo. Walterhouse, side-

walk ..., ... . 0. 76.32
Ann Arbor Typewriter

Exchange, repairs 1.00
John Volz & Son, repairs 8.50
J. M. Woolomes, repairs . 1.00
Mich. Cent. R. R., freight .90
Total supplies, etc. ..... $1,388,76
Street Fund total ...... $2,946.89

Bridge Cul & C. W. Fund
Geo. Walterhouse, cross- ‘

Walk cisvsmiwspwsmgsn $ 93.37

Fuller St. Bridge
M. R. Fuller, serviceg ..$ 100.00
Jas. Cissel, services ..... 3.00
Fuller St. Bridge Total ..$ 103.00

Labor Paving Dist. 64

Geo. Walterhouse, build-
ing sidewalk ......... $ 156.50
Labor Paving Dist. 67 :

Geo. Walterhouse, build-
ing sidewalk ......... $ 69.42

Recapitulation
Contingent .....-...... $ 2,192.08

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

FITe vveeeemeneinnn. 2,322,03
Police .......... . 1,339.68
Cemetery .........c.... 1.50
Street Lighting ...... .. 2,063.57
Water Works .......... 4,886,779
Park ... ... 355.41
Street  ....... ... ... 2,946.89
Bridge Cul. & C. W. .... 93.37
Fuller St. Bridge ...... 103.00

City Funds Total ...$16,304.32
Labor Paving Dist. 64 156.50
Labor Paving Dist. 67 . 69.42

Grand Total ........ $16,5630.24

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 16, 1925

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregcing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best f
my Kknewledge. Comvnlying with
rule XXI the follow’ng warrant
was drawn to save discount ana
is not included in above repor::
Street Fund, Wm. H, L.. Rohde for
cement, for $577.68.

Respectfully submitted
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk
To the Honorable the Commbn

Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee nas re-
viewed the foregoing report. We
recommend that same be approvel
and that warrants e orcdereld
drawn for foregoing accounts and
that action of City Clerk in draw-
ing warrant to save discount be
concurred in.

H. W. Nichols,
Geo. J, Lutz, jr.,
mittee.
~Ald. Nichols moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by {ollowing vote: Yeas  Ald.
Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Nichols presented bill of
Maury and Gordon, amount $778.-
94, f{or engineering serv.ces and
expenses to Oct. 31 in connection
with preparation of report on
water supply for the City of Ann
Arhor.

Moved by Ald. Nichols, that bill

H. M. Slauson,
Finance Com-

be allowed and City Clerk in-
structed to draw warrant for
amount due.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

Ald, Nichols presented City En-
gineer’'s estimates, which were ap-
proved by Board of Public Works
Nov. 4, 1925, as follows:

Fuller Street Bridge—Fourth
estimate, Price Brothers, Inc.,
contractors, amount due, $1,908.-

94,
Sanitary Sewer Dist, 153—Third

estimate, John Baker, contractor,
amount due, $2,171.52,
Sanitary Sewer Dist. 161—Sec-

ond estimate, John Brogan & Sons,
contractors, amount due, $731.92.
Pavement D.st. 70—Third esti-
mate, Conrad Dennison, contrcat-
or, amount due, $1,588.29.
Pavement Dist. T1—First esti-
mate, Ann Arbor Construction Co.,

contractors, amount due, $3,-
564,00,
Storm Sewer—Chapin Street,

second estimate, John Baker, con-

tractor, amount due, $94.24,
Street Fund—Grading Daniel

Street, Walnut Srteet and Charles

Street, first estimate, Ann Arbor
Construction Co., contractors,
amount due, $648.00.

Moved by Ald. Nichols, that

City Clerk be instructed to draw
warrants for amounts due.
Adopted by follow.ng vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.
Ald. Nichols presented the fol-

lowing resolution from the Fi-
nance Committee and moved its
adoption:

Resolved, that hereafter no

member of the Police Department
shall receive any money for the
purpose of licensing wvendors or
peddlers, but it shall he their
duty to require all vendors and
peddlers to procure the proper li-
cense at the City Clerk’s office.

Respectfully submitted, H. W.
Nichols, H, M. Slauson, Geo. Lutz,
Jr., Finance Committee.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee Report.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: Your Sewer Com-

mittee, to whom was referred the
petition of Barwise W. Manwaring
requesting permission to construct
a lateral sewer on Broadway from
the northerly end or present la-
_teral sewer to the concrete pave-

245

ment which was constructed by
the State and agreeing to employ
competent contractor and pay all
expenses connected with said con-
struction, respectfully report that
we hve had said petition under
cons.deration and recommend that
request be granted, provided that
Mr. Manwaring shall enter into a
special agreement with the Board
of Public Works that said pro-
posed lateral sewer shall be con-
structed in accordance with their
plans and specifications under the
direct.on of the City Engineer and
when completed shall belong to
the City of Ann Arbor and be a
part of the sewer system of said
city, and that the entire expense
of said construction shall be paid
by the gaid petitioner.

Respectfully submitted, E. E.
Lucas, C. C. Freeman, H. 'W. Nich-
ols, Benj. H. Graf, Louis P. Joce-
lyn, Sewer Committee.

Enter Ald. Younsg.

Ald. Lucas moved tne adoption
of the report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Young,
Lutz, Pres, Woodbury, 13, Nays,
none,

Railway Committe€e,.

Ald., Ware made oral report
that a letter was mailed Nov, 11,
1925 to Mr. F. J. Bishop, Act.ng
Chief Engineer of Ann Arbor
Railroad Company, which letter
stated certain work and repairs
which should be done this fall
where the Ann Arbor Railroad
crosses the following streets: Tra-
ver St,, Pontiac St.,, Cedar §St,,
Wr'ght St., Felch St.,, Liberty St.,
Ashley St.,, W. Jefferson St., L.
Madison St., Hill St., E. Hoover
Ave., Boulevard Drive,

Ald. Ware moved that the ac-
tion of the Committee be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,

Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Wceodbury, 13. Nays,
none,

Enter Ald. Bursley.
Police Committee,

Ald, Maulbetsch presented the
following resolution from the Po-
lice committee and moved the
adoption:

2esolved, that the Board of Po-
1 ce Commissioners he instructed
to provide proper police protec-



246

tion for the business district at
all times and especially on days
when there are a large number of
strangers within the city.
Respectfully submitted, Wm. C,

Maulbetsch, Thornton . Ware,
Police Committee.
Adopted by follownig vote:

Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Liucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer Ware Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, none,

Lighting Committee,

Ald. Jocelyn made oral report
that the Lighting Committee rec-
ommends that 100 c. p. street
light be placed on S. side of Lib-
erty st. at Eighth st.,, and that the
light pole in front of Psi Upsilon
Fraternity he moved to the prop-
erty line.

Aid, Jocelyn moved the adop-
tion of report, wh ch was adopled

by follcwing vote: Yeas, Ald.
Jocelyn. Slauson, Graf. Maul-
betsch, ILucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, nene,
Bond Committec.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: Your Bond Com-

mittee has had the following
plumber’s bond under considera-
tion and respectfully recommends
approval of same: Louis C. Buer,
princ.pal; Christian Bauer, Caro-
line Bauer and Mrs, W. Enkeman,
sureties.

Respectfully submitted, Ben. H.
Graf, H. M. Slauson, E. E. Lucas,
Bond Committee,

Ald. Graf moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf. Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays,
none,

Budget Committee Report,

Ald. Jocelyn made oral report
that the Budget Committea re-
quested further time relative to
proposed increases in salaries for
membhers of Police Department,
which was recommended Dby the
Beoard of Police Commissioners;
and also reported that the com-
mittee recommends that the re-
quest of the Health Officer to per-
mit the Dairyv Inspector to serve
the City of Ypsilanti one day each
week be denied,

Ald. Jocelyvn moved the adop-

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

tlon of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
hetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14,
Nays. none.

Report of Special Committee on
Gas Rates,

Mr. Alfred H. White, Chairman,
presented the follow.ng report:

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 16, 1925.
To the Honorable, The Mayor and

Common Council of the City of

Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

Your committee of five mem-
bers appointed by the Mayor pur-
suant to the resolution of the
C_uncil adopted July 6th, 1925,
for the purpose of meeting with
the Washtenaw Gas Company to
reach with them if possible an
agreement relative to the rates for
gas in the City of Ann Arbor, re-
ports as follows:

Your Commu.ttee
Campbell, Mayor,
steel City Attorney, and R. K.
Holland, Engineer, met with
representatives of the Gas Com-
pany on September 19th at which
time the Gas Company’s requests
for increased valuation, the in-
clusion of a going concern value,
increased working capital and in-
creased guaranteed rate of return
was put before the Committee. It
was agreed at thigs meeting that
al! of the data and information in
this matter be put before the Com-
mittee in writing. Following this
first meeting data covering the
details of costs and expenditures
of the operation of the Gas Com-
pany’'s properties obtained from
the books as audited by the Mich-
igan Public TUtilities Commission
together with an analysis of the
same and studies of the effect of
changes in the rate plan were
presented to and carefully studied
by your Committee.

On November 4th, 1925, your
Committee with Roscoe Bonisteel,
City Attorney and R. K Holland,
Engineer, formulated a tentative
schedule of the gas rate adjust-
ment, incorporating al'so some
modifications of the original gas
rate Commission’'s plan which the
seven Yyears experience in the
operation of the plan had shown
necessary in a clearer understand-
ing of its operation and applica-
tion.

with Robert
Roscce Boni-



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMEBER 16, 1925

This tentative schedule was sub-
mitted to the Gas Company and a
final hearing was held by your

Committee with the Gas Com-
pany's representatives on Tues-
day, November 10th, at which

time the Gas Company presented
their objections to the tentative
schedule. The Committee care-
fully considered the objections and
requests of the (tas Company¥ and
adopted and offered to tne U

Company for their acceptance or
rejection a schedule which hau
been unanimously approved by the
Committee. The representatives
of the Gas Company finally agreed
to this schedule. Your Committee
recommends the adoption of this
mutual agreement between the
representatives of the Gas Com-
pany and the Committee of amend-
ments to the Gas Commission’s
plan of flexible rates as follows.

1—The guaranteed rate of the
Company to be fixed at 6 per cent
and taken upon—

(a) the agreed value of the Com-
pany’s physical property, in-
clud.ng going cbncern, at the
beginning of the year as set
forth herein, plus additions to
the properties during the cur-
rent year, less ret'rements of

" the properties during the cur-
rent year.

the working capital as herein-
after described.

(c) the materials and supplies as
hereinafter described.

2---The amount used for materials
and supplies sha'l be the total or
this ‘temm at the end of the cur-
rent year as shown by the audit
of the Company books excluding,
however, gas coal stock, gas oil
and pur.fying materials. :

J—Working capital for any year
cshall he taken at 5 per cent of
the value of the physical property
for that year.

4—The capital add’'tions made to
the property shall be taken at the
actual cost thereof plus proper
allowances for interest during con-
struction, in‘uries and damages,
etc. as approved by the Michigan
Public Utilitiess Commission.

5—Upon the retirement of prop-
erty cred’t shall be made to the
phys.cal property value of the
who'e amount shown on the bobks
for the unit retired, less the
amount of the actual salvage.

(b)

247

6——Moneys held by
pany from-—

(a) uncalled for customers share
of the profits.

customers share set aside for
those customers living outside
of Ann Arbor city limits but
not in the Chelsea zone.

shall after setting aside from the
amount thereof a reasonable re-
serve for bad debts and uncollect- .
able bills, be credited to and
treated as misecellanecus income.

7—From the amount now on
hand derived from sources named
under Section 6 and from the
amount heretofore set aside as the
customers share of the Industrial
gas takers who do not participate
in the shar'ng, the Company shall
be reimbursed to the amount of
$5,845.88, being the amount by
which the Company has been un-
derpaid in the application of the
rate plan since 1921, principally
through lack of clearness of state-
mment the applicaticn of the plan in
some mineor details, and through
no fault of the Company. The
balance of this amount now on
hand after providing for the re-
serve ag described in Section 6,
shall bhe treated as miscellaneous
income.

the Com-

(b)

8-—Customers of the Company,
excepting Chelsea and residents
outside of the City Limits, who
take gas at other than the pri-
mary and secondary rates shall
not participate in the customers
share. This includes ijndustrial
gag users, users of gas for heat-
ing, refrigeration and the like.
The revenue received by the Com-
pany from such customers shall
he treated as miscel’anecus rev-
enue in the application of the gas
rate plan.

9—The agreed value of the Com-
pany’'s physical property (going
concern value included) as of Jan-
nary 1 1925, ‘s $1,238,720.67. The
value at the end of any year there-
after (excepting the year 1925,
which is ad‘usted as hereinafter
provided) will be the ahove amount
plus the capital additibns as des-
cribed, made in the succeeding
vear.

10—The sliding scale of division
of surp'us between the Company
and the Customers shall be as
follows: ‘




248

g 9 w °

->>“-' g Ew g

= 1 @ o009 .20
%% 2.8 Haf
(= 8w B - e
E + 8 S S [= e
[ O & = o=
A 0 owm ome
(p.c.) (p.c.)
1.05 0.85 100 0
1.10 0.90 90 10
1.15 0.95 80 20

1.20 1.00 70 3
1.25 1.05 60 40
1.3 1.10 50 50
1.3 1.15 40 60
1.40 1.20 3 70
1.45 1.256 20 80
1.50 1.3 10 90
1.55 1.35 0 190
In the application of the rate
plan the determination of the
Company’s share shall be made by
the application of the formula

hereinafter stated, using the act-
ual percentage thus obta'ned for
the determination of the Com-
pany’s share of the surpius, and
the entire balance of the surplus
shall be returnable to the Custom-
ers participating (being all prim-
ary and secondary customers
within Ann Arbor city limits) and
in d‘rect proportion to the amount
paid by them during the current
vear for gas, all as provided in
the Gas Commission’s rate plan.

11— The formula for the cor-
rected rate and the determination
of the Company’s share and Cus-
tomers share of the surplus is as
follows: (Shown on the page fol-
lowing).

12—The foregoing amendments
to the Gas Rate Commission’s plan
shall go into effect July 1, 1925.
The Company and Customers share
for the year 1925 shall be obtained
by app’'ying the previously existing
schedule to the Company’s busi-
ness for the period preceding July
1, 1925, and the gas rate plan as
amended above to the period suc-
ceeding July 1, 1925. The wvalue
of the Company’s property used
in the application of the plan for
the period succeed’'ng July 1, 1925,
shall be adjusted to that date, and
the additions to the Company’'s
property under the amended plan
shall be the additions from July
1st to the end of the year.

13—The Gas Company is direct-
ed to have the Gas Rate Commis-
sion’s report of 1918 edited and
revised under the direction of R.
K. Holland, Engineer, Incorporat-

ed their report on July 1,

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

ing these amendments, and to have
the same printed for distributiop.
to the crstomers of the Gas Com-
pany and citizens of Ann Arbor,

The committee desires to ex-
press at this time their apprecia-
tion of the promptness and cour-
tesy of the Washtenaw Gas Com-
pany, particularly Chas. R. Hen-
derson, Manager, and Clarence M,
Shankland, Auditor in placing at
the Committee’s disposal all of
information requested relative to
the Company’s ' operations, costs,
revenues, their books and auditors
reports, as well as furnishing other
data angd information not request-
ed but which the Company be-
lieved to be of value in fully in-
forming the Committee relative to
the Company’s properties and
‘operations.

Respectfully submitted

Alfred H. White, E. E. Lucas,
Benj. H. Graf, F. N. Menefee, John
A. Neelands.

Mr. Ray K. Holland presented
the following statement:

The City of Ann Arbor or.gin-
ally granted to the Gas Company
a 30 year franchise on September
2, 1889, On March 5, 1917 the
City granted the Washtenaw Gas
Company a 20 year franchise from
and after January 1, 1918, and it
is this franchise under which the
Gas Company is at the present
time operating. Section 5 of this
franch.se contained a schedule of
rates which were not to be ex-
ceeded. This section contained
also a provision for rate revision
under this franchise. In January
1918, the Company applied for a
revision of rates because the war
condit.ons had forced the price of
coal, supplies and labor to a point
where the rates would not meet.
operating charges, In conformi-
ty with Section 5 a gas commis-
sion was appointed who complet-
1918,
and determined upon a plan of
flexihle rates—that is a rate which
adjusted itself between the Com-
pany and the Customers so that

the Company only got increased
earnings through lowering the
gas rates to the customers. This

flexible rate plan, sometimes call-
ed the Ann Arbor Plan, was de-
veleped by this Commission and
differs from any plan tried in this
or other countries, and as far as
I can learr is the only flexible
rate plan that has had any de-
gree of success In this country.


http://franch.se

COMMON COUNCIL--NOVEMBER 16, 1925

Too much credit can not be giv-
en the Washtenaw Gas Company
and particularly to the late Harry
Douglas for the courage and fore-
sightedness in acquiescing to a
wholly new and untr.ed plan for
the flexibhle gas rates developed
by those having no connection
with the gas business. The Com-
mission had no precedent, of
course. in determining any part
of this rate plan, and extraordi-
nary conditions occurrng in 1920
made it necessary to increase the
scope and adjust the sliding scale
as lahor and materials had at that
time gone to a price making it
necessary for the Company to
charge under this plan $1.65 net
for primary gas. At that time,
however, because of the unusual
and unsettled cond.tions no con-
sideration was given to the gues-
tion of going value or added val-
ue to the Commission’s original
valuation which was admittedly
low.

Under the operations of this
plan the cstomers of the Gas
Companyvy pa'd $1.656 net primary
rate and %1 45 net secondry rate
for gas in 1920, with the Company
receiving slightly over 5 per cent
return on their valuation, decreas-
ing to a net rate of about $1.25
per. thousand primary and $1.05
per thousand secondary in 1924,
from whch rate a rebate was paid
to the primary and secondary
customers of the Company, Mean-
while the Company's total earn-
‘ngs had increased from the 5 per
cent on their valuation to nearly
8 per cent on this same valuation
rlus additions at cost.

A comparison of the rate paid
for gas in Ann Arhor with the
rategs pa’‘d in other cities as ob-
ta'nel from the 1923 report of the
Public Urtilities Commission is in-
teresting. Keeping in mind that
the net rate charged in Ann Ar-
hor is $1.26 primary, being the
first 5,000 cubic feet, and $1.05 sec-
ondary and the customer receives
a rebate on this rate. The City of
Owosso hag a net primary rate of
$1.65 for the first 10,000 cubic feet
and $150 secondary: The City of
Grand Haven an average rate of
about $1.85 per thousand. the city
of South Haven a net primary rate
of $2.01 for the first 3000 and $1.85
secondary. the City of Monroe
$1.55 primary for the first 10,000
and $1.50 secondary: The City of

249

Pontiac where the gag sales are
substantially equal to Ann Arbor,
$1.32 for the first 100,000 ang $1.07
for the next 100,000; the City of
Lansing $1.25 primary for the first
100,000 and $1.00 secondary; the
City of Bay City $1.65 primary for
the first 5,000 and $1.50 secondary;
the City of Sault Ste. Marie $1.70
primary for the first 1000 and $1.65
secondary; and the City of Grand
Rapids with five time sthe gas
sales of Ann Arbor $1.11 primary
for the first 100,000 and $1.06 sec-
ondary. Ann Arbor's net rate to
the customers for 1924 was about
$1.13 primary and $0.93 secondary.
The figures that I have given for
other citieg are all on a fixed rate
irrespective of the advantages the
Company gained through decreas-
ing mater.al and labor costs, and
these rates hold until either the
Company or City apply for and ob-
tain a rate revision through the
Michigan Public Utilities Commis-
sion.

Relative to Report of Committee:
A number of these sections are
minor corrections to varify the op-
eration of the rate plan. From a
study of the Company’s operations
we find that the present rate
charged customers of $1.25 pri-
mary and $1.06 secondary will pro-
vide the revenue to meet all of the
requirements of these amend-
ments and give a rebate to the
customers at the end of the year.
The Washtenaw Gas Company has
heen very desirous that any ad-
justment to the rate would not
increase the primary and second-
dary gas rates of $1.256 and $1.05
that they hadg been charging cus-
tomers, and expect to see the time
within a year or so through gain
in efficiency of eoperation that will
permit them to make further re-
duction in this rate and still have
sufficient revenue to meet the re-
bate at the end of the year. Con-
siderable credit is due your Com-
mittee for the conscientious study
which they have made of the rate
plan and the operations of the
Company in reaching an adjust-
ment which they believe to be fair
both to the Company ang the cus-
tomers.
Resolution,
By Ald., Lucas:
Whereas, The C(City
ho- granted a

of
franchise

Ann Ar-
to the



250

Washtenaw Gas Company under
date of March 5, 1917, and under
Section 5 of said franchise provis-
ion was made for the fixing of rates
and revision of rates, and

Whereas, Under date of July 1,
1918, the said Section 5 was revised
in accordance with a gas rate plan
of flexible rates, and

Whereas, Under date of August
1, 1920, said gas rate plan was
amended and a new sliding scale
schedule filed, and

Whereas, Application has hereto-
fore been made in May 1925 by the
Washtenaw Gas Company to the
Michigan Public Utilities Commis-
sion of the State of Michigan for a
further revision of the sliding scale
plan, and for other changes, and

Whereas, The said Michigan
Public Utilities Commission reter-
red the matter back for mutual
agreement between the City of Ann
Arbor and the Washtenaw Gas
Company by reason of a jurisdic-
t.onal question, and

Whereas, The Common Council
has heretofore appointed a Gas
Rate Committee and employed Ray
K. Holland as an Engineer to advise
with the said committee, and

Whereas, The said Committee
has completed its work and brought
in its reports which are now filed
with the Common Council.

Now Therefore be it Resolved,
That the said revision of Section 5
of the franchise as contained in
said report be approved by the City
of Ann Arbor as follows:

1—The guaranteed rate to the
Company to be fixed at 6 per cent
and taken upon:

(a) the agreed value of the Com-
pany’s physical property, including
going concern, at the beginning of
the year as set forth herein, plus
additions to the properties during
the current year, less retirements of
the properties during the current
year.

(b) the working capital as here-
inafter described.

(c) the materials and
as hereinafter described.

2—The amount used for materi-
als and supplies shall be the total
of this item at the end of the cur-
rent year as shown by the audit of
the <Company books excluding,
however, gas coal, stock, gas oil
and purifying materials.

3—Working capital for any year
shall be taken at 5 per cent of the

supplies

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER

16, 1925

value of the physical property for
that year.
4—The capital additions made to
the property shall be taken at the
actual cost thereof plus proper al-
lowance for interest during con-
struction, injuries and damages,
etc.,, as approved by the Michigan
Public Utilities Commyission.
5—Upon the retirement of prop-
erty credit shall be made to the
physical property value of the
whole amount shown on the books
ior the unit retired, less the amount
of the actual salvage.
6—Moneys held by the Company
from—
(a) uncalled for customers
share of the profits.
(b) customers share set
aside for those customers liv-
ing outside of Ann Arbor city
I'mits but not in the Chelsea
zone

shall after settng aside from the
amount thereof a reasonable re-
serve for bad debts and uncollect-
able bllls, be credited to and treated
as miscellaneous income.

7—From the amount now on
hand derived from sources named
under Section 6 and from the
amount heretofore set aside as the
customers share of the Industrial
gas takers who do not participate
in the sharing, the Company shall

be reimbursed to the amount of
$5,845.88, being the amount by
which the Company has been

underpaid in the appitication of the
rate plan since 1921, principally
through lack of clearness of state-

‘ment of the application of the plan

in some minor details, and through
no fault of the Company. The bal-
ance of this amount now on hand
after providing for the reserve as
described in Section 6, shall be
treated as miscellaneous income.

8—Customers of the Company,
excepting Chelsea and residents
outside of the City Limits, who take
gas at other than the primary and
secondary rates, shall not partici-
pate in the customer’s share. This
includes industrial gas users, users
of gas for heating, refrigeration
and the like. The revenue received
by the Company from such custom-
ers shall he treated as miscellane-
ous revenue in the application of
the gas rate plan.

9—The agreed value of the Com-
pany’'s physical property (going
concern value included) as of Jan-



COMMON COUNCIL

uary 1, 1925, is $1,238,720.67. The
value at the end of any year there-
after (excepting the year 1925,
which is adjusted as hereinafter
provided) will be the above amount
plus the capital additions as de-
scribed, made in the succeeding
year.

1(—The sliding scale of division
of surplus between the company
and the customers shall be as fol-
lows:

Com- Con-

pany’s sumer’s

Pri- Second- Share Share

ary ary of Net of Net

Rate Rate Income Income

1.05 0.85 100% 0%
1.10 0.90 90 10
1.15 0.95 80 20
1.20 ‘'1.00 70 30
1.26 1.05 60 40
1.30 1.10 50 50
1.35 1.15 40 60
1.40 1.2¢ 30 70
1.45 1.25 20 80
1.50 1.30 10 90
1.55 1.35 0 100

In the appl.cation of the rate
plan the determination of the Com-
pany’s share shall be made by the
application of the formula herein-
after stated, using the actual per-
centage thus obtained for the de-
termination of the Company's
share of the surplus, and the en-
tire balance of the surplus shall be
returnable to the customers par-
ticipating “being all primary and
secondary customers w:thin Ann
Arbor city limits) and in direct
proportion to the amount paid by
them during the current year for
gas, all as provided in the Gas
Commission’s rate plan,

11—The formula for the correct-
ed rate and the determination of
the Company’s and Custom’s share
of the surplus is as follows: (Shown
on page follow:ng.)

12—The foregoing amendments
to the Gas Rate Commission s p:an
shall go into effect July 1, 1925.
The Company and Customer’s
share for the year 1925 shall be
obtained by applying the previously
existing schedule to the Company’s
business for the period preceding
July 1, 1925, and the gas rate plan
as amended above to the period
succeeding July 1, 1925, The value
of the Company’s property used in
the appl cation of the plan for the
period succeeding July 1, 1925,
shall be adjusted to that date, and
the additions to the Company’s

NOVEMBER 16, 1925 251
property under the amended plan
shall be the additions fromm July
1st to the end of the year.

13—The Gas Company is direct-
ed to have the Gas Rate Commis-
sion’s report of 1918 edited and re-
vised under the direction of R. K.
Holland, Engineer, incorporating
these amendments and to have the
same printed for distribution to the
customers of the Gas Company and
citizens of Ann Arbor.

Let—

C equal company share of net in-
come; I equal income from sale of
gas (in cents); E equal deductions
from gross income (in cents), (ex-
clusive of income tax); Et equal
income tax deducted from gross in-
ccme; M equal miscellaneous rev-
enue; Gp equal gas sold at primary
rate (in thousands of Co. ft.); Gs
equal gas sold at secondary rate
(in thousands of Co. ft); X equal
number of per cent of net income
belonging to company A equal pri-
mary rate for gas (in cents).

The primary rate A equals
155-.5X, when X equals 0, A equals
155, when X equals 100, A equals
105.

The secondary rate equals A-20.

Then I equals A Gp plus(A-20)
Gs.
an dC equals X(I-E-EttM)
equals X(A Gp plus (A-20)Gs-E
-Et plus m)
equals X( (155-.5X)Gp plus (135-
.5x) G5-E-Et plus M)

Multiplying and collecting
becomes:

C equals (155Gp plus 135 Gs-E-Et
plus M) X- (5Gp plus .5 Gs) X
squared

For condition of maximum net
inccme, set the first dirivative of
the last equation to zero and solve
for X.

dc over ax of;x -cdx SHRDL NU

DC over AX equals 155Gp plus
135 Gs-E-Et plus M - 2(.5Gp plus
.5 Gs) X equals 0.

Then X equals 155 Gp plus 135
Gs-E-Et plus M, over Gp plus Gs.

Note: Et is variable with com-
pany's final share of net income. In
the first application of the formula
use an assumed value of Et, and in
each succeeding trial substitute the
value of Et derived from the next
preceding. Three to four trials
will result in the final value of Et.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald, Jocelyn Slauson, Graf,
Manulhetsch, Lucas,. Sweet, Nichols,

this



252

Dwyer, Ware, Freeman,
Young, Lutz, Pres, Woodbury,
Nays, none,
People’s Motor Coach. Company.
Interurban Bldg.,
Detroit, Mich., Nov. 16, 1925.
Honorable Robert Campbell,
Mayor, and City Counc.l of
the City of Ann Arbor, Ann
Arpor, Michigan:

. Gentlemen: We are providing
you herewith a statement of the
income and expenses of our motor
coach operations in Ann Arbor for
the entire period of eight months
from February 1st to September
30, 1925, You will observe that
our gross revenue was $75,338.03
and our operating expense was
$98,424,42, resulting in a net loss
of $18,086.34, before providing for
taxes and depPreciation. After pro-
viding tfor taxes and depreciat.on,
our net loss was $40,402.31.
Constantly throughout the en-
tire period of our operations we
have applied our thoughts and ef-

14.

forts in an endeavor to
provide the citizens of
Ann Arhor proper transportation

service at the lowest possible cost
and of such a nature as to .nduce
the greatest possible riding. From
time to time we have made changes
in routes, schedules and equip-
ment toward the accomplishment
.0of our purpose but without hav-
ing ohtained frcm any and all of
such changes s2ch beneficial re-
sults as Ind.cate that the opera-
tion can be successfully continued
by making changes only in routes,
schedules and equipment.

Before the inaugurat.on of our
service, we designed a tariff from
which it was thought that sus-
tain.ng revenues would be obtained.
That tariff has remained in effect
without any change whatsoever to
this date. As an increased reve-
nue must accompany a lower op-
erating cost, if the City of Ann
Arbor is to have an efficlient trans-
portation serv.ce, we respectfully
direct your attention toward a
revision of our tariff which con-
tains certain commutation rates
which we suggest should be elimi-
nated.

We subm!t herewith a map of
the City of Ann Arbor upon which
are marked the bus routes which
we request your permission to op-
erate in place of those bus routes
which we are now operating. The
proposed routes  will produce
some saving in operating cost and

Bursley,

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

will prov.de your city an ade-
quate transportation service.
Respectfully submitted,
Security Trust Company and W.
C. Dunbar. Receiver, Peoples Mo-
tor Coach Company and subs di-
aries,
T. PINCKARD.
Income Statement.
Security Trust Company & W. C.
Dunbar, Receivers, People’s
Motor Coach Company and

Subsidiaries
Income statement for eight
months, ended Sept. 30, 1925.
Ann Arbor City
Per Bus
Amount. Mile.
Gross revenue ...$75,338.08 $ .1914
Operating expenses—
Maintenace ....$26,527.63 0674
Transportation 56,368.74 .1432
General ... 10,528.05 0267

Total operat-

ing ... $93,424.42 3§ .2373

Net after operat-
inzg expenses ...$18,086.34 $ .0459
bz < R 1,736.13 .0044
Net after taxes....$19,822.47 $ .0503
Depreciation ... 20,5679.84 .0523

Net after depre-
ciation ... $40,402.31 § .1026

But miles operated, 393,586.
51Revenue passengers carried, 881,-

6.

Nov. 12, 1925.

Mr, T. P, Pinckard and other
representatives of the Peoples Mo-
tor Coach Company addressed
Council,

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that mat-
ter be referred to Railway Com-
m.ttee.

Adopted by following vote:
Yes, Ald. Jccelyn, Slauson, Graf
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nich-

ols, Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Bur-
sley, Young, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 14. Nays. none.
City Officers,
Treasurer’s Report
Month ending Oct. 31, 1925.

Receipts—
Contingent fund—Sup-

plies and repairs, $825-

81; Int., $650.47; Ped-

dlers Lic., $344.00; Dray

Lic., $33.00; Dog Lic.,

$17.50; Taxi Lic., $15.00;

Pool Lic., $14.00; Milk

Lic., $3.00. Drivers Lic.,

$2.00; Elec. Sign lic., $6.00;


http://prov.de

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

Fees on Chattels, etc.,
$30.00; Death Fees, $1.50;
Fees on Taxes Collect-

ed, $14.21; Compensa-
tion $28.00; Junk, $7.00;
Forfeit on Plans, etc.,
$25.00 e, $ 2,016.49
Cemtery—Burial permite 11.00
Police—City Fees, $84.20;
Appearance forfeit $97-
00 v eeerenen e - S 181.20
Poor—Upkeep at County
Farm ..coeciimiecceivvieaensens 117.00
Street—Repair sidewalk.... 9.00
Park—Rent, $25.00. Trees
and Shrubs sold, $21.50;
Services, $4.80 ........... 51.30
Sidewalk Bldg.—Walks
built by CItY wcwsccssssisnere 387.16
Water Works General—
Rec’d Mg. of Dept. ...... 13,890.54
Water Works Sinking
fund—Rec’d. Mgr. of
Dept. e 2,500.00
Uncollected City Tax
collected ... vcieeeeeerenrenanne 480.41
Total oo eenras $ 19,644.10
On hand Oct, 1, 1925....$206,547.35
Disbursements .............. $226,191.45
55,232.18

On hand Nov. 2, 1925....$170,959.27
Disbursements—

Contingent fund ... $ 8,607.91
CeINelary v cmaumy e 123.90
Fire Deptl. ... 4,889.49
POlice i smivesssvsisssyinss 3,314.23
POOT suommmsomms e maigss 151.53
Stroat ... 14,527.03
Parkl . cesvessssamapmnymess 1,305.61
St. Light .avaermmnsmsens 1,967.78
Sidewaik Bldg .....cccccccvmmneeee 5,924.20
Brdg., Clvrt. and Cross-

WALK' oo memaaesmsamgs 756.23
Water Work General........ 10,504.28
Fuller St. Bridge ....cc........ 2,715.00
Broadway Bridze ... 545.00

Totals o $55,232.18

On Hand—
Contingent funqd ....571,354.03
Cemetery s $ 1,055.80
Fire Dept. sccccmvmmsss 53,624.79
PolICe civssminyvssssssess '20,885.91
POOY  cosassnsssssidismsiie 2,865.48
SIreet  ovveceee v eveeeeeeeerereen 26,626.68
Park .oooe v 8,849.86
St. Light e, 17,264.72
Bridge, culvert and cross-

8 < O — 41,929.08
Water Works General ... 23,823.16
Water Works Special ...... 3,756.02

253

Water Works Sinking
TUNA it e 26,905.15
Water (hydrants, etc.) .... 14,199.38
Cem. Sinking fund .............. 105.00
Broadway Bridge ................ 545.00
Totals wcceevreeeeevereeeeea $313.790.06
142,830.79

_—

On hand Nov. 2, 1925...$170,959.27
Ovedrawn—

......................................

Sidewalk Bldg ..coccocooveeaeenene $10,827.96
Uncollecteq City Tax ....... 74,387.87
Delinquent Tax ........cccoe.... 49,522.02
Fuller St. Bridge .............. 8,092.94
Totals N T $142,830.79
Outstanding—
Contingent fund .................. $130.94
CeMELErY avrvreeeeeeeeecvverrsaenes 15.32
Street cosaiiiitommainii ¢ 74.00
L T L — 2.25
Water Works General ... 78.98

Outstanding Nov. 2, 1925...3301.49

Sewer Funds
RECEIPTS —
Tax Account—Sewer:

Dist. No. 124—Taxes col-
lected ..oovveveeecce e $ 8b.64
Dist. No. 138—Taxes col-
lected ... 261.68
' : $ 347.32
On hand Oct. 1, .............519,391.03
$19,738.35
Warrants paid................ 2,208.73

On hand Nov. 2, 1920...$17,529.62
Labor Account—Sewer:

D sbursement—
Dist. No. 148......am $ 432.58
ISt INOL: 188 . ivvone® 5 sitiiita. 1,768.05
Tax Account—Sewer:
iDsbursements—
Dist. 117 oo 81.0
$2,208.73
Labor Account—Sewer:
On Hand—
Dist, NO. 136 .oeriieeieeveerene s .3 86.17
Dist,; Noe, 187 e 130.61
Dist, No. 138 .ocsmonaa 431.84
Dist.: No: 139 s v 11.31
Dist. No. 140 ...ooooeieeeeee. 553,23
Dist. No. 142 ... .. 114.66
Dist. No. 143 ...oiiiviie e 477.60
Dist. No., 145 .ooovvevieeeeevnnnns 626.50
Dist. No. 146 ..oeeeeieicaaaans 47.40
Dist. No. 147 ... .. 1,645.91
Dist, No. 148 ..o, 631.00
Dist. No, 149 ... 367.73



254
Dist: No. 150 aviicasnees 875.60
Dist. No. 181 . aievsssevcsussssein 490.12
Dist: NO: 102 covasciannesess 219.90
Dist. No. 153 .vvvirivrecmcees 16,031.95
Dist. No. 154 .vevreieeecennnnnnn 319.20
Tax Account—Sewer:
Dist. No. 104 .....covveeeeeeeenrvrnnnne 15.31
Dist. No. 105 .........ccovveeeneees 5 49.08
Dist. No. 106 ....ccccvvvvecvevrvenenes 26.53
Dist. No. 110 ..iicirirrnnes 166.68
Dist. No. 112 . . .iviiveecaeaes 131.86
Digt. No, 114 e 116.35
st No: 118 ccvasmvmenes 93.10
Dist, Na: 116 oo oennm 176.32
Dist. No. 117 . .eeeecirreremnnnnn 115.27
Dist. No. 118 ... 175.81
Dist. No. 119 ..o iieeees 459,55
Dist. No. 121 ..coooveccvenne v 115.71
Dist. No, 122 ...c.covviiiieivieenns 115.91
Dist, No. 123 ...........cooeeevvmvenens 205.58
Dist. No. 124 ....... v .cvveeecennee. 44,31
Dist. No. 125 e 583.51
Digt, No: 126 oo 538.58
Dist. No. 127 .. oo 148.35
Dist, No: 128 . o i 229.38
Dist. No. 130 .ccoveeen v iiiiiienens 829.07
Dist. No. 131 722.26
Dist, No. 134 .....eierivivererreenn 15.99
Dist. No. 137 ..vieveceeeeccerrreenns 78.40
Dist. No| 189 .....cov v 25.77
Dist. No. 140 .vevveceereiinneees 789.74
Dist. No. 144 ..oeeeeens 627.01
Dist, No. 145 634.62
$30,290.78
12,761.16
On hand Nov. 2, 1925..... $17,529.62
Labor Account—Sewer:
Ovedrawn—
Dist. No. 120 ..ooerrirereeeeaenn. $ 1,059.71
Dist. No. 128 ..iiievreereeecnnanee 281.28
Dist. No 129 . ..vrirecccinnee. 43.64
Dist. No. 130 ..eeeeeeveeen, 11.22
Diat. No: 131 v st 489,02
Dist. NO. 132 oorieeeeveeeeeeees 1,037.82
Dist. No. 141 cevrsenrennee 1,399.16
Dist. No. 144 ..o, 493.66
Tax Account—Sewer:
Disty: NO: 98 wsiiie.eissniamons $ 165.83
Dist. N0 99 weoams s vonie. 2,035.58
Dist. No: 100 o sonae 72.34
Dist: No: 101 oo s, 195.72
Dist, Now 108 e s 264.23
Dist. No. 107 96.23
Dist. No. 108 o 19.74
Dist. No. 111 .eeeiee o . 1,240.45
Dist. No. 113 .veeeeeeis 41.96
Dist. No. 120 ... 558.12
Dist. No. 129 ..eeiiiiit . 301.56
Dist. No. 132 .iiiveiaenns 2,219.49
Dist. No. 133 .iiiiiiiecvreees 90.44
Dist. No. 135 iiieee v evevreeerinnns 250.43

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

Digt. No. 138 ...commenm 171.43
Digt, NO. 138 .cosussnnnias 12.47
Dist, NoO. T42 oo 92.66
Dist. No. 145 cernnnnnens 1,440.32
Dist,. No, 148 .cocemnnmms 50.90
Dist No. 147 ....ccoveorveviieeeaeaaens 457.76
$12,761.16
Pavement Funs
Tax Account—Pavement:
Receipts—
Dist. No. 34—Taxes col-

) [2T0) 75 LR — $ 68.56
Digt: NO: 56 soccnsmamns 54.11
Disty WO: BT st 268.71

$ 391.38

On hand Oect. 1, 1925......$37,147.32
$37,538.70

Warrants paid ....cceeeeeeeee 6,218.38

On hand Nov. 2, 1925...... $31,320.32
Labor Account—Pavement;:
Dismbursements—

Dist: No. 64 oo $ 695.74
P st No: 00 cuumesmmnnnys 767.82
Dist. No: 68 covmmumesasusises 1,252.42
Digt: No: 07 o smommsaann 566.25
Dist: NoO: 88 cuamsanasmin: 677.41
Dist: WNo. 89 iviveeessisssssvinss 968.90
Dist. NO. T0 e v, 1,239.84
Tax Account—Pavement:
Dist. NO. 54 ..oeeicrrvniirerevanes $ 5000
$ 6,218.38

Labor Account—Pavement:;

On Hand—

Dist. NoO. 64 oeerrreeeceieeeanns $2,446.33
Digt. No. 85 .oeemeanin: s 931.60
Dist. No- 86 .o 8,497.83
Dist. No: BT ovsssmesmmmeg 666.20
Tax Account—Pavement:

Dist. No. 37 . $ 10.00
Dist: Nox 388 csmuanoamsss 32.95
Diglt: Nos 40 v 725.56
Dist. WNo: 43 . osmmueawe § s 1,056.90
THEL: NO: 48 wassvinorisin s 1,265.58
Dist: NO; 49 ao...ommemsn: 416.96
Dist. No. 47 .. 552.20
IIat: Na. 48 ..o 2,501.28
Dist. No. 49 ......ccvvvrenccacccees 3,992.54
Bate Now B0 sui..suosnammnes 3,346.63
Dist: WGz Bl ...ovssessmmess 1,121.13
Dist: NO: 52 cvciissssmsmivmnvazics 3,679.20
Dist. NO: B3 ciciveers & ceossssisissess 3,678.67
Dist., NO. 54 .rieerveeeiiiiciiinnns 3,021.39
Dist. NO: DD ....cicecesiesisammmsss 2,128.30
Diigt:, NOs D8 i mosmms 10,222.51
Pist., NO. BT aicsirrseessnsississzsis 597.59
Dist., NO. 58 oreecverieecceeeens 2,162.78
Dist. No. 59 crreiiviiie e ceervnnnenes 1,585.13
Dist. No. 60 ..oocovrrrreerrinierennns 203.69



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925 255

Digt, INO. Bl icsoovssiossossussssasians 790.98
Dist. NO: 62 ivisieiss esmscemasanss 41.84
Digt. NO. 63 ..ccsimmionossronssnsion 1,174.80
$56,700.57
25,380.25

on hand Nov. 2, 1925......$31,320.32
Labor Account—Pavement:

Ovedrawn—
Dist. NoO: Bl ....: e $ 645.49
Dist: No. Bb sswesiososmsrssssmsas 5,727.21
Dist, NO:. BT .....ccomssssvrsesssrsssens 29.48
Dists: NO: B8 s . 1,761.88
Dist: No: 89 s 102.78
Dist. N0O: B0 ccovesarsmsseses 28.38
Dist. No. BL . ;scismsaisssssscns 125.87
Dist. NO. 62 ico.ossivusvsmmsnsiom 37.41
D st. No. 83 ..o 265.76
Dist. No. 68 ...... en s BEAR R R 2,228.11
Dist. NO B9 ..cooo.ivviinem.ussimss 4,505.90
Dist. NO. T0  oeeeiecceciennee 1,239.84
Tax Account—Pavement:
Dist. NO. 28 e v eeeirinevacas $ 36.00
Dist. No. 30 .oireieececereenes .10
Dist. NO 32 .oreeeeeeeeeeceeecnaea 65.19
Dist. NO. 33 riririrersieeees . 50.98
Dist. No. 34 .. orvceccnieienenns 1,415.33
Dist. NO. 36 oiivieeceiieceneennns 846.50
Dist. NO. 39 .oon v eiiiiiirennnnens 4,843.22
Dist. No. 41 .oirieeeiesseecaceans 1,387.27
Dist. NO. 42 eeeeeeeeeeiecernaeaas 24.02
Dist. No. 44 .oorioiivirccee s e 13.53
$25,380.25
Curb and Gutter Funds
Curb-Gutter—Tax:
Receipts—
No, 28—Taxes collected...... $ 13.33
NO. Bl it vevveeseraeaee 7.39
NO. 61 .t riicccereeceeemnemnaa 54.48
NO. TO e ccvrresesseaeae 25.52
$  100.72
On hand Oect. 1, 1925..... 32,904.39
33,005.11
Warrants paid -..cccooveeee- 8,341.98
On hand Nov. 2, 1925...... $24,663.13
Curb and Guiter—ILabor:
Disbursements—
NO: T3 s $1,265.40
Y[ L (S 2,158.20
NO: TO s 219.67
N, I8 saummracinvoes nursscassns 120.07
NO. T9  oeeeeeeevreveee e eaeacaes 800.06
NO. Bl eiiiicccciiee e o ceeireemee 64.40
NO. 82 iiiiiceeire s eane 611.22
NO. 83 e 86.54
NoO: 8B ....i:corimvommmmnmisssiigmesiis 1,671.13
NO: BY  siisennnsitsisossissnsconnmniissssisssss 552.02
NO: BO cvivoineenmmisisinisesiodossimss 336.84

N0 BB vy s 407.45
No: 89 oo 48.98
$8,341.98
On Hand—
NO. B ettt s .$ 18.75
No. 10 e 431.30
NOo. 11 e e, 633.41
NO. 12  eieeeceeeeeevvvvanereseean 1,311.48
NO. 13 ieeeeeeeeeaens 324.20
No. 14 .....ievievvvireaeeeee. 176,17
No. 15 creeeeeeeecmvereeeesenonns 926.02
B o T e 1,296.65
NO: LT st 5 Giionemnssannes 545.44
NO: I8 smsmmnarses . sen ... 236.50
N 19 covnammmma s s 671.66
NoL 21 . sesmumermnnnasmnes 276.09
NOw 82 ivrsassrspmiaanas § s 1,335.41
NOw 28 et 246.47
Curb and Gutter—Labor:
NO. 24 ieriiiins cvvvvveeeieieeens 589.84
No. 25 557.77
No. 26 — 1,300.65
NO. 27 ceiiiicccrrrrrerseenecaeaeees 2,535.69
NO. 28 iiieieiiieeeinienieseereesens 824.51
NO. 29 e 1,098.62
NO. 30 e treeenes 955.34
B o T: 3 N 882.98
NO. 32 it e eeeeeeaeen 1,712.98
NO, 33 et 915.82
INO:. B oot s i adiissons smmsi s 1,828.34
NO: BB siiieres 5 Srecmanciisithnmsansnssnss 715.61
NO: 38 o mmemme it o 894.03
WNO: 3T ssvmsoaminmssiisaises 921.40
NO: a8 momerammmr e s oo 3,932.03
NO: 39 oo T 2,368.43
NO: 0 st 1,047.21
NO.. 41 o sovmpemssnsnems 781.72
NO. 42 it 567.14
NO. 43 e eeeeeceevreere e 1,224.30
NO. 44 it s 676.90
NO. 45 et reeerreeesseeees 962.66
NO. 46 .. iiiiiiee e v eeieiien 1,002.85
NOo. 47 e 1,028.18
NO. 48 ettt 1,472.13
No. 49 e 569.96
NO. 50 e eecvieeeeeeean 1,231.33
NO. Bl s - 256.00
No. 5§ 466.97
NO. B3 e 291.39
NO: B .. viiviaiiisittsimmsnnntivissis 259.64
B o P 5 ) T 255.20
WO BB oo anamamestiitesinmias 2,273.99
INO: BT svmisosimavimmsss . 1,004.29
T 359.65
NO. 59 et 759.25
i (o T 503.81
NO, 6L e eeee e 575.72
NO. 62 vveeeeee e v ceervereeee e eenaias 3,566.62
NO. 63 iiieviiieeceeveeeeviaeeee 1,499.75
NO. B4 o 702.20
NO. 65 et v reaes 200.40
NO. 66 i, 2,059.83



256 COMMON COUNCIL
NO. BT .oooeeeerersecsnsnnmisiansisissmssis: 2,880.07
WO, B8  ..oivisisiensiiimiinssissonsiiossss 720.94
NG, B ....coommommmensmmssisosiviiins i 243.53
NG: TO iiiiiiisinennsasiovivsrssrisivizsaatsss 1,173.19
NO: Tl o cammssasa e 237.56

$61,766.13
37,103.00

On hand Nov. 2, 1925...$24,663.13
Overdrawn—

No: T secnuuosossassvvnis $ 17.85
NO: 20 aaausssmss v 635.80
1 e 1,218.05
NO. 30 et aeene 1,051.45
NO. 31 it v ccrrrrccnrrrreeannaenen. 1,013.98
INO. B2 i cveeeerrrreerereerrenens 2,006.75
NO. 33 st vicmneenrneeeaeeeas 1,007.55
NO. 34 e erreee s 2,112.80
NO. 35 et 780.84
NO. 36 et 986.45
NO. 3T et #eeeeecvrveeens 1,014.90
NO. 40 e 1,292.85
NO. 42 . eevereeeee e 633.00
NO. 43 ot v eeevrrerernaes 1,395.30
ING: 4D Giisitasvismsssiosmmmrariisiiconenans 1,096.98
INO: BO .....coondvsiisaiitasssssiveiisrnnss 1,195.10
INOL AT o s v 1,113.50
NO: 62 covmmnannasnrams 30.05
N o O S 3.66
No. 84 .. ccnmmminns ST 39.35
NOo. 6D wuimoumnssssessos 18.70
NE;, B8 cpevnmareios v 7.83
B o T N 12.96
No. 68 . . 22.14
NO. 69 it e, 11.88
NO. TO e e 32.90
NO. TL et eeeeaens 9.68
NO. T8 e, 1,265.40
NO. T4 et e 2,158.20
NO. T6 e 918.97
NO, 7T eeeteeeeeecteeeeet e 1,133.81
NO. T8 et et 471.72
NO. T e tve s 800.06
NOL Bl fiiitiesnesimmusnisnssssnssssmmmmrens 644.06
No, 82 .vreeeereeeecvessrnnn s i 611.22
NOY: B3 oummiiensesecticisititiomsnsmammmnans 452.84
No. 84 ... . 1,671.13
INO. 85 crreeeeecesrr e 2,550.02
INO: 8O ....vviieiivsienivbionnsnnnssasivineisis 1,668.84
NGy BB & cocin fiiine st nnnnnnn i 3,504.65
No. 89 ... S e TR R E T T e nsen 489.78
$37,103.00

Recapitulation
City funds on hand.......... $170,959.27
Sewer funds on hand...... 17,529.62
Pavement funds on hand 31,320.32

Curb and gutter funds on
hand oo i 24,663.13

On hand Nov. 1, 1925....$244,472.34
State Savings bank bal-
5 | T $243,704.55

NOVEMBER 16, 1925

Cash and checks in vault 767.79
On hand Nov. 1, 1925....$244,472.34
ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer.
State Savings Bank,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 7, 1925.

This is to certify that the City
Treasurer had on deposit at this
bank at the close of business of
Oct. 31, 1925, the sum of $243,704.55.

H. F. Gross,
Asst. Cashier.

Reports of City Treasurer,
Clerk, Engineer,K Street Commis-
sioner and Marshal for month of
October received and ordered to
take usual course.

Board Of Review On Sidewalks.
Board of Review on S.dewalks,
Ann Arbor, Mich. Nov. 16, 1925,

To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen: The undersigned
City Clerk submits the following
as the proceedings of the Board
of Review having under consid-
eration the several sidewalks con-
structed bty the Board of Publ.c
Works in the City of Ann Arbor at
the expense of the Building Side-
walk Fund.

The Council, sitting as such
Board of Review in pursuance to
its order and appointment for that
purpose, met at the Council Cham-
ber November 16, 1925, at 2
o’'clock p. m. and due proof of
publicat.on of the notice of the
meeting was filed. Roll call
found a quorum present as fol-

lows: Aldermen Jocelyn, Slauson,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Nichols, Free-
man, Bursley, Young, Lutz, 9.

Ald. Freeman was chosen to pre-
side.

The certificate of the
Public Works was presented
follows:

Report of Sidewalks Built By City.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 16, 1925.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen: I gubmit the fol-
lowing report of s.dewalks built
by the Board of Public Works
and charged to the property own-
ers, as per your order. The
amount placed after each descrip-
tion being the actual cost of the
walk with ten per cent added, this
being the amount which is a lien
upon the property, in accordance
with an ordinance entitled, ‘“An
Ordiance to regulate and provide
for the grading, constructing,
building, repairing, renewing and

Board of
as



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

rebuilding of sidewalks and pro-
viding for the cost, collection anqd
assessments thereof whepn built,
repaired or rebuilt by the city,
and to repeal any and all ordi-

nances conflicting therewith.”
Passed June 2, 1924; approved
June 4, 1924,

John K., Ave,

Daniel C. Posey, Lot 18, John
Koch’s Subdivision, $39.05.

Arthur Staudenmeir, Lot 17,
John Kochs Subdiv.sion, $39.05.

Harley Wise, Lot 16, John
Koch’s Subdiv.sion, $46.72.

Pauline Boulevard,

G. F. Allmeninger, W 1-2 Lot
5, W 1-2 Lot 7., W 1-2 Lot 8, &
E 1-2 Lot 9, J. H. Brown’'s 2d
add., $208.65,

E. R. Dale, E 1-2 Lot 8, J. H.
Brown’s 2d add., $56.00,

Theresa Molkentine, E 1-2 Lot

5 J. H. Brown's 2d add., $48.32.
Martin Noll, E 1-2 Lot 10, J.
H. Brown’s 2d add., $56.00.

S. Seventh Street,
J. Jeremy, Lot 87, Allmendinger
Hgts add., $56.49.
Chas. Kauska, Lots 6, 7, 10, 12,
15, 16, 19 and N 25.91 ft. Lot 20,

Blk. 5, Assessor's Plat No. 5,
$503.47.

Chas. Vickers, Lot 2, Allmen-
dinger Heots add., $56.49.

G. F. Allmendinger, Lots 1, 3, 5,
6. 80, 81, 88, Allmendinger Hgts
add., $423.29.

S. University Ave.
Mary Cabot, Lot 173.
Smith’s add., $120.25,
Church Street,
Harry M. Grooms, Part of Lots
45 & 47. R, S. Smith’s 1st add.,
$40.02.

Pt b,

Willard Street,

Lucy 8. Norton, B 62 ft. of Lot
4, Blk. 1, R. S. Smith's 24 add.,
$65.29.

F. M. Gaige, The E 41 ft. of
the W 1-2 of Lot 4, Blk 1, R. S.
Smith’s 24 add., $40.02,

VYolland Street.

Wm. J. & Lena Mummery, Lot
8, Blk 1, R. S. Smith’s 34 add.,
$181.48.

Seneca Street.

Mrs. M, L. Burton, Lot 11, Blk
2, J. D. Baldwin's Eastern add.,
$72.10.

Thos. E. & Jessie Rankin, Lots
5 & 6, Blk 5, J. D. Baldwin's
Eastern add., $133.63.

Brooks Street.

Edw.n J. Laubengayer, Lot 4

except the N 56.5 ft. and the W

257
1-2 of Lot A Jas. B. Gott’s 2d
add., $62.83.
Grand View Drive,
John H. Muyskens, Lot
Grand View Sub-div. $134.20.
Benjamin Street.
Adrian J. Leever, E. 64.47 ft.,
Lot 1, Blk 5, J. F. Lawrence’s
add., $68.68.
Chas. W. Margold, W 75 ft., Lot
1, Blk 5, J. F. Lawrence’s add,
$76.09.

417,

Brooklyn Avenue.

Wm. Burlingame, Beg. at SE
cor, Lot 8, Granger add. (unre-
corded), W of Packard, thence N
112 ft.. E 60 ft.,, S 112, to N line
of Brooklyn ave., thence W along

N line Brooklyn ave. 60 ft. to
place of beg. $58.57.
S. Division Street.
John Bidleman, N 23 ft. Lot

TSR S5
$26.29.

Morris Kra.zman, S 43 ft. Lot
11, Blk 5, J. F. Lawrence’s add.,
$45.81.

James Christopher, N 33 ft. of
the W 1-2 of lot 12, blk 5, J. I.
Lawrence’s add., $39.89.

Geo, DD, Huebler, S 122 lot 3 &
N. & and 73-100ths ft. Lot 4, B 4
S, R 7T E, $42.88.

Hill Street.

Oscar Luick, Triangular parcel

of land bounded N by Hill st.,, W

J. F. Lawrence's add.,

by A. AL . R. & E by Bruch
property, $141.06.
E. Hoover Avenue,

Josephine White, Lot 36, Brown
& Bach’s add., $69.66.

Samuel Zebbs, Lot 18, Brown &
Bach's add.. $94.69.

S. Main Street,

Henrietta Finkbeiner,
T.ots 41 & 42,
add., $58.44,

Mrs. Anna Sinke Lot 7, Brown
& Bach’s add., $68.33.

W. Madison Street,

Jacob TFahrner, Beg, at inter-
section of N line of Madison st.
with W line of S. Main st., thence
W 72 ft., N 32 ft., E parallel to
Madison st., to W line of Main st.,
thence Sly tc beg., $70.29.

Oswego Street,

Delta Chapter Alumni Assoc.,
Lots 1, 2 & 3, Baldwin’s Eastern
add., $126.92,

Rose Avenue.

Edwin L. Haab, Lot 19, Home-

land Park Add. $124.96.
Tappan Avenue.

Delta Delta Iota Assoc., Lot 11,
B 7S R 11 E, Ann Arbor Land
Co.'s add., $58.41.

ST i E
Brown & Bach's



258

Homer Finley, Lot 12, B 7 S. R.
11 E, Ann Arbor Land Co.’s add.,
$72.10.

Vinewood Boulevard.

Chas. E. Bartell, Lots 20, 21, 22,

College Hill add., $197.20
Cedar Street,

August Handt, W 111 rt. Lot 1,
Blk 4, Brown & TFuller's add.,
$108.36.

Maiden Lane & Broadway.

H. Kooperman Part of Lot 1,
Blk 9, Brown & Fuller’'s add.,
bounded S by Randdall & Spathelf
land, N by Maiden Lane, E by
Kempfert land & W by Broadway,
$116.77.

Plum Street,

Frank Fields, Lot 9, Blk 6, Part-
ridge’s add., $54.76.

Jack Tan, Lots 1 and 2, Blk 5,
Partridge’'s add., $97.49.

Geo. Price, Lots 1 and 2, Blk
5, Partridge’s add. %46.72,

John Thomas, Lots 1 and 2,
Blk 5, Partridge's add., $128.86.
Wall Street.

Nicholas Miiler, Part of Sec. 21,
Ann Arbor, beg. at a point in Sly
ling of Maiden Lane 18 rods & 8
ft. Ely c¢f NE cor.,, Lot 24, Blk 9,
Brown & Fuller's add., thence Ely
161 ft. tc Island Drive, thence Sly

to Wall st., thence Wly 161 ftt.,
Nly 135 ft. to place of bheg,
$172.53.

Riverside Greenhouse, Part of

Sec. 21, Ann Arbor, beginning at
a point in Sly line of Ma.den Lane
2 rods Ely of NE cor, of Lot 24,

Blk 9, Brown & Fuller’s add.,
thence E 2 rods, S 4 rods, E 2
rods, S 4 rods to Wall st.,, W 4

rods on Wall st., thence to place of
beg., $64.43.
Wright Street,
August Handt, W 111 ft, Lot 1
and S 23 ft. of Lot 4, Blk 4, Brown
& TFuller's add., $99.45.

E. Ann Street,

Laura Taylor, Lot 11, B 1 N R
14 E. Brown & Kearney Sub-div.,
$45.85.

Florence M. Johnson, Lot 3, B
2 N, R 14 E, Eastern add., §70.18.
Clark Street.

Bruce Jennings, N 72 ft. lot 17,
B 2 N, R 15 E, C. Ingall’s add,,

$70.29, ,
W. Summit Street,

Catherine G. McCarthy. Beg. at
the intersection of W line of N.
Main with the S line of W. Sum-
mit, thence W on S line of Sum-
mit 82 1-2 ft.. thence S parallel to
Main st. to Allen’s Creek, NEly
along Allen's Creek to W line of

COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 16, 1925

Main st., thence Nly to

$88.22.

beg.,

Hill Strect,
Leonard Canby, W 1-2 of the
Si-2o0flotl12, B7TS R 5 E, May-

nard and Morgan add., $38.98.
Fuller Streect.
Maidg Crawfcerd, Lots 11 and

10, B 5 N, R 14 S, Eastern add.,
$98.60.
Morris Crawford, L.ot 12, B 5 N,
R 14 E, Kastern add. $48.32.
Venelia Johnson, Lot 13, B 5
N, R 14 E, Eastern add., $48.32.
Wm. . Wiegand, Parcel of land
in Sec. 28, bounded N by Fuller
st., E by Lester S.mons land, S
by Lots 4 and “A,”” B 5 N, R 11
E, and W by Shaffer land 98 ft.
on Fuller st., $86.39.
Gott Street.
Fred & Emma Wier, Lot 50, J.
B. Gott's 2d add. $144.22,
Miller Avenue,
Iidwin Laubengayer, Lots 16 &
17 except 80 ft. lot 17, Stockings

add., $146.33.
Michigan Avenue,
‘Wm. Goodyear, Lot 65, S. G.
Miller's add., $52.62.
Geo, M. Henry, Lot 48, S. G.

Miller s add., $52.64.
Mrs. Wm. Walsh, Lot 50, S. G.

M.ller's add., $55.61.
E. Univer:sty Avenue,

Lucy Shank, W 44 ft. of E 88
ft. lot 51, S. G. Miller’'s add.,
$50.63.

Ida May York, E 44 ft. Lot 51,
S. G. M:ler’s add., $50.63.

E. Side N. Ashley Street,

Detroit. Jackson & Chicago R.
R., Lot 4 and the W 120 ft. of
the S 50 ft. of Lot 5, Blk 1 N, R
3 E, original plat, $141.06.

Baldwin Avenue,

Roy K. Immel Lot 30,
ger’s add., $138.41,

E. E. Nelson, Lot 32, Assessor’s
plat No. 1 of Ferdon add., also a
parcel of land part of Sec. 33, be-
ing 50 ft. N & S and 107 ft. E
and W, lying directly W and ad-
joining Lot 32, $48.81.

E. Side Chapin Street.

Ida B. Winney, Lots 11 & 12,

Sipley’s sub-div., $105.41.
Fischer Avenue,

G. F. Allmendinger, Lot 23 G.

F. Allmendinger’s 1st add., $53.69.

Gran-

Rogers Poster Service, Lot 18,
G. F. Allmendinger’s 1st add.,
$128.86.

S. Fourth .Avenue,

Louisa Behr, W 48 ft. of lot 1
and W 48 ft. of N 22 ft. of Lot 2,
B 2S R b5 E, $25.77.

Samuel Heusel, W 42 ft. of Lot



COMMON COUNCIL-—NOVEMBER 16, 1925 259

4 B2S R 5 E, and S 231-2 ft.
of W63 ft. of lot 3, B2 8, R 5 E,
$65.21.

James Robinson, N 22 ft. of Lot
3, B2S R5E, $59.57.

S. Ingalls Street.

Geo. F.scher, Lot 11, B 4, Ham-
ilton, Rose & Sheehan’s add, ex-
cepting the N 19.4 feet, $42.88.

Lorenzo Thomas, N 19.4 ft. Lot
12 and S 19.4 ft. Lot 13, Hamilton,
Rose & Sheehan's add., $2.90.

W. Liberty Strect.

Amelia Gates Lot 5, Eberwhite
add, Bk 1, $47.34.

Flora Meyer, E 20 ft. Lot 4 and
E 20 ft. of S 22 ft. of Lot 3, B 2
S, R 3 B, $44.51,

Amelia Gates, Lot 6 Eberwhite
add., Bk. 1, $174.26.

E. Ann Street,

John Gutekunst, Lot 9, B 2 N, R

12 E, Wood & Brook’s Sub., $2.42.
Broadway. '

Flnvd L. Richards, The Sly 1-2
of Lot 12, B 10, Brown & Fuller’s
add., bheing 41-2 rods on Broad-
way and bounded on SW by alley
and lot 6 in said add. E and Sly
by lot 8, Traver's add No. 2 and
Edward Besch land and NWIly by
Broadway, $72.73.

E, Catherine Street,

Wm_ O, and R. Bird, Lot 10 B
2 N, R 14 E, Eastern add, $72.11.

Chas. H. Blakeslee, Lot 9, Blk, 2
N, R 14 E. Eastern add, $72.11.
Bruce Jennings, W 48 ft. of E 66
ft. of lot 7, B 2 N, R 14 E, Eastern
add, $46.86.

Dexter Avenue,

Dugold Duncanson, Lot 32,
Grand View Sub., $48.81.

Martha Will ams, Lot 33, Grand
View 8Sub.,, $48.81.

Felch Street,

Marie C. Maser, A piece of land
3 1-2 rods front on N side of Felch
st., by 107.25 feet. deep, bounded
N and E by Wheelock land, S by
Felch st.. N by Clark’s land, part
of Sec, 20, Ann Arbor, $95.44,

Univ, of Michigan, L.and bound-
ed N & W bhy Allen’s Creek, on
E by Ela Clark's property and S
by Felch st., §7.61.

E Huron Street,

Lenora Bacon & Dora M, Clute,
Lot 5, except the 8§ 8.25 ft. also
the E 21-2 ft, of lot 4, F. J. B,
Crane's Sub. of B 1 N, R 12 E,
Eastern add, $48.54.

E. Kingsley Street.
Geo, Moorish, E 30 ft. of the

W 60 ft, of lot 16, B 4 N R 5 E.

$10.26,
Carl Mynning, The S 113 ft. of
the E 42.5 ft. of the W 1-2 of lot

8, B4 N, R 6 E $45.33.

Wm. Osius, E 72 ft. of the S
36 ft, lot 16, B 4 N, R 6 E, $77.96.

Rena Stofflet Pillard, That
part of lot 1, B 4 N, R 6 E, lying
W of Detroit st. & S of Mayer
land, except the W 60 ft., $72.27.

W. Kingsley Street.

Fred Adams, W 36 ft, of lot 1,
B 4N R 3 E, $42.82,

Hugh Johnston, E 38 ft. of W
78 ft, lot 1. B 4 N, R 3 E, $37.10.
Lawrence Stre€et,

Theo. Lane, Lot 3, Assessor’s
plat No. 7, $65.29.

J. H. Taylor, Lot 6, Assessor's
plat No. 7, $77.26.

Corner Kingsley & N. Main Street,

Catherine Collins, Lot 16, B 4
N, R 23 E, $136.54.

E. University Avenue,

C. 8. & Nellie M. Reeves, Part
of Sec, 33, Ann Arbor, commenc-
ing on S line of B 2 Hills add,
12.2 ft. E of 8 E corner of Lot
12, thence S parallel to E. Univ.
79.86 ft, W to E. Univ. 79.86 ft.,
E on S line of Hill's add., $82.74.

Lewis Sweetland, Lot 3, Jud-
son's add., $74.80.

E, Washington Street,

Martin J. Konold, W 98§ ft. of
Lot 1, B 2 S, R 11 E,  Eastern
add., $101.91.

Broadway,

Hattie Pryce, Lots 1 and 2, B
10, Brown & Fuller's add. except
Nly 11 ft. of lot 2, $121.35.

S. Division Street, .

Frank Westphal, N 1-2 of lot 8,
B5S R 7T E, $35.57,

S. Fourth Avenue,

Delancy B.gole, Lot 9 and 8§ 6
ft_ lot 10, B 3 8, R 4 E, $197.53,

Orlin M. Rockwell, Lot 10 eXx-
cept S 6 ft., B3 S, R 4 E_ $66.25,

~ dJohn K, Avenue,

Christian IStzel, A piece of Iland
part of Sec. 29, bounded N & W
by Kies & Wier land & E hy 8.
Main st. except 40x120 ft, on NE
corner sold to Chas. Sheppard,
$111.87.

Chas. Sheppard, Piece of land
part of Sec. 29, being 40 ft. on S,
Main by 120 ft. E and W, bounded
N by John K. ave, 8 & Wiy by
Etzel land, $70.29.

Oakland Avenue,

Anna M. Barker, E 44 ft. lot 14,

B 7S R 10 E, $16.09.
Pauline Boulevard,

G. F, Ailmendinger, W 1-2 Ilot

9, Brown's 2d add, $48.32.
S. State Street.

Martin J. Konold, N 44 ft. lot
28, Tappan Park add., $1.45.

I hereby certfy that the fore-

et L



260 COMMON COUNCIL
going is a true copy of report
adopted by the Board of Public
Works, October 16, 1925,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
Clerl: of Board.

Enter Aldermen Graf and
Sweet.
Mr. Andrew Gibson requested

that thet cost of constructing side-
walk in front of nroperty of Ve-
nelia Johnson, be cancelled.

Mrs, Chas. W Margold inform-
ed council that she dJdid not receive
personal notice t. construct s.de-
walk along her property. The
f1aewalk ordinance, as amended.
does not require personal service,
By Ald. Slauson:

Whereas, the rortiticate of the
Board of Public Works for the
construction, at the expense of the
building sidewalk fund, of the
several sidewalks therein men-
t.oned, having been duly certified
to us and this day having been
appointed and assigned for the
purpose of reviewing the same,
and all persons appearing having
been heard and the said certificate
having been duly considered and
the review thereof completed,
threfore be it

Resolved, <«hat said special as-
sessments be and the same are
hereby fixed and determined as
presented.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk is ordered to report the pro-
ceedings of the Board of Review
on said certificate to the Common
Qouncil at its next regular meet-
ing.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,

Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
11. Nays, none.
On motion of Ald, Jocelyn,

Board adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
By Ald Slauson:

Resolved, and it is hereby
ordered, that the several sums of
money set down in the certificate
of the Board of Public Works, rel-

NOVEMBER 16, 1925

ative to construction of sidewalks
at the expense of the building
sidewalk fund, be and the same
are hereby levied and assessed
against the several parcels of land
in the said certiricate mentioned,
each sum of money against the
particular parcel of land as in the
said certificate stated, and the City
Assessor is hereby ordered and re-
quired to make the said several as-
sessments pursuant to law.
Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk is hereby required to certify

this order of assessment to the
City Assessor pursuant to law.
Adopted hy follow.ng vote:

Yeas. Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Liucas, Sweet, Nichols,

Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nayvs, none.

Mr, Henry Thumm informed

Council that he had built a cinder
drive in front of his property on
Jackson ave. and c¢inders had
been taken away when street was
graded, and requested that cinder

drive bLe replaced. H also re-
quested that a street light be
placed on Jackson Ave. between

Park Place and entrance to Fair
Grounds.

Matter of dr.:ve was referred to
Street Committee and matter of
light to Lighting Committee.

Moved by Ald. Ware, that when
we adjourn we do so to meet Mon-
day, Nov. 23, 1925, at 8 o'clock
p. m.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson. Graf,
Maulhetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Freeman, Bursley,
Young Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, none,

Mr. Sam C. Andres alleged that
certain plumhbing which had been
installed was unsanitary and the
matter was referred to Park and
Sanitary Comm!ttee to report at
next regular meeting.

On motion of Ald. Sweet, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



